11-24-1999



101207651

MCO 11.15.99 Box Assignments **Assistant Commissioner For Patents** Washington, D.C. 20231

Please record the	attached original	document.
-------------------	-------------------	-----------

RE

1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name/Address of Receiving party (ies)

Micheal John Gray

THE GILLETTE COMPANY

Attorney Docket No: 8060

	Duxbury, Ma	-	U.S.A.		corporation) ower Building ssachusetts 02199		
3.	Change Other:	ent Agreement					
4.	Application nur	Application number (s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
	A. Patent 29/112	Application No. (s). 2,284	В.	Patent No. (s)			
5.		ress of party to whom concerning documen		Total number of app involved: <b>1</b> _	olications/patents		
	Edward S. Poor The Gillette Co Prudential Too 39 <sup>th</sup> Floor Boston, Mass 617-421- 7939	ompany	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3 Enclosed Authorized	to charge Deposit Account		
			8.	Account, a duplicate attached. Please ap	lo. 07-1350. eing charged to Deposit e copy of this cover sheet is oply any additional charges r Deposit Account Number		
9.	Statement and To the best of roriginal docume	ny knowledge and be	elief, the foregoing in		prrect and the attached is the		
	ard S. Podszus (R	eg. No.35,983)	She (1	1 don	Date		
	of Person		Signature		Date		
ı otal n	number of pages ii	ncluding cover sheet,	attachments and do	ocument <u>: 3</u>			

11/22/1999 DHGUYEN 00000269 071350 29112284

01 FC:581

**PATENT** REEL: 010392 FRAME: 0444

Docket No.: 8060

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I,

Michael John Gray 20 Windward Way Duxbury, MA 02332 ("Assignor"),

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

THE GILLETTE COMPANY (a Delaware corporation) Prudential Tower Building Boston, Massachusetts 02199 USA ("Assignee")

America and all other countries in and to the invention(s) described in United States Patent Application Ser. No. 29/112,284 filed on October 13,1999(Docket No. 8060) entitled Design For A Razor Handle, this assignment including each and all said applications and any continuation, division, substitute, national, international, or regional application in any country which is derived or claims priority therefrom, and any patents or design registrations granted in the United States and all other countries thereon, and authorize Assignee to file patent applications and design registrations on said invention(s) worldwide in its own name and to claim priority from each and all the aforementioned United States Patent Applications under any applicable treaty or convention.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. Assignor further covenants to provide Assignee, upon request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention(s), applications, patents and design registrations as may be known and accessible to Assignor and to promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to file patent

PATENT REEL: 010392 FRAME: 0445 applications or design registrations on said invention(s) worldwide, to obtain, maintain and enforce said applications, patents or design registrations, and to transfer legal ownership of said applications, patents or design registrations to Assignee.

Assignor authorizes a legal representative of the Assignee to insert the identifying application data in the blank space above after Assignor has executed this Assignment.

**Assignor** 

Michael John Gray

On this 13 of LCTOBER. 1999, personally appeared before me Michael John Gray, who executed this instrument of assignment as his/her free act and deed.

city/county. state/country

Notary Public

{Seal}

Paula DiMaggio NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires June 10, 2005

Accepted by Assignee

The Gillette Company

By: Donal B. Tobin

Patent & Trademark Counsel

On this 3 day of Chills, 1999 personally appeared before me Donal B. Tobin, known to me to be Patent & Trademark Counsel of The Gillette Company, with full authority to accept assignments on its behalf, who executed this instrument of assignment as the free act and deed of The Gillette Company.

Gillette Company

Notary Public

CARRIANA, MUNDAE Notae Fores, Mass estreetts My Construction as Expires Notae ber 9, 2001

Suffolk County Boston, Massachusetts

RECORDED: 11/15/1999

PATENT REEL: 010392 FRAME: 0446